UNCLASSIFIED
AD NUMBER
LIMITATION CHANGES
TO:
FROM:
AUTHORITY
THIS PAGE IS UNCLASSIFIED
AD801520

v^ Free-stream kinematic viscosity,  ft"/sec
ii Angle of model orifice meridian (Fig.   3),  deg
MODEL NOMENCLATURE
APU Auxiliary propulsion unit
LEM Lunar excursion module
LES Launch escape system
S-1C Saturn-lC (first stage)
S-II Saturn-II (second stage)
S-IVB Saturn-IVB (third stage)
Vll
AEDC-TR-66-217
SECTION I
INTRODUCTION
The primary objective of this test was to determine the fluctuating
pressure environment on a 0. 04-scale model of the Saturn V launch
vehicle,    Secondary objectives were to determine the effects of pro-
tuberances on the dynamic and steady-state pressure environments,  and
to determine a static pressure distribution over the model surface for a
structural loads analysis.
For these purposes two model configurations were tested in the
Propulsion Wind Tunnel,   Transonic (16T).    Configuration 1 was equipped
with all external protuberances and tested at angles of attack from -4 to
-f4 deg and roll angles of zero and 60 deg.    Configuration 2 was stripped
of all external protuberances and tested at angles of attack from -10 to
410 deg and roll angles of 0,   15,   30,   and 60 deg.    Both configurations
were tested at Mach numbers from 0. 60 through 1. 40,   and configura-
tion 2 was tested at an additional Mach number of 1. 45.
Several Mach sweeps from 0. 75 through 1. 00 were made for each
configuration to verify that no phenomena were missed by taking data in
finite Mach number steps.
SECTION II
APPARATUS
2.1 WIND TUNNEL
The Propulsion Wind Tunnel,  Transonic (16T) is a variable density
tunnel which has a 16-ft-square test section with perforated walls to
allow continuous operation through the Mach number range from 0, 55
to 1.60 with minimum wall interference.    A more thorough description
of the tunnel may be found in Ref.   1,  and applicable calibration results
are presented in Refs.   2 and 3.
A schematic of the tunnel test section showing configuration 1 in-
stalled is presented in Fig.   1.
2.2 TEST ARTICLE
Installation photographs of configurations 1 and 2 are shown in
Figs.   2a and b.    Configuration 1 had the external features of the
AEDC-TR-66-217
full-scale vehicle with all protuberances,  such as auxiliary propulsion
units (APU),   instrumentation tunnels,   fins,   and aerodynamic shrouds.
Configuration 2 was clean,  derived by removing all protuberances from
the model.    Photographs showing the protuberances,  instrumentation,
and rake details are presented in Figs.   2c,  d,   and e,  and a detailed
drawing of both configurations is presented in Fig.   3.
Figures 4a and b show the five boundary-layer rakes used on both
configurations.    Each rake pivoted about a point inside the model and
provided a flush model surface when extended or retracted.    The rakes
were located along the 130-deg meridian (Fig.   3) and were extended
individually by remote control.
2.3   INSTRUMENTATION
A schematic of the general instrumentation arrangement is shown
in Fig.   5.
2.3.1 Steady-State Measurements
Static pressures were measured from 320 orifices,   233 of which